operating income in the income statement. The difference between net operating income, SEK 996m (880) and profit before tax, SEK 1,037m (1,754)
consists of changes in value of properties, SEK 900m (1,047), changes in value of financial investments, SEK –7m (90), management and administrative
costs, SEK –103m (–103), other income/expenses, SEK –13 (2), participation in profits from associated companies, SEK 133m (68), net financial items,
SEK –438m (–377) and changes in value of derivatives, SEK –620m (148).
The carrying amount of properties in the Stockholm and Gothenburg regions increased during the year by SEK 971m and SEK 1,357m respectively. The
increase was due to property acquisitions and changes in value in the portfolio.

Segment information

18   FASTIGHETS AB BALDER · YEAR-END REPORT 2011

Key ratios

SEKm
Oct–Dec

2011
Oct–Dec

2010
Jan–Dec

2011
Jan–Dec

2010

Share-related, ordinary shares 1)

Average number of shares, thousands 159,537 149,487 158,656 149,487

Profit after tax, SEK 2.63 3.42 4.87 8.95

Profit after tax excluding unrealised changes in value, SEK 0.57 0.57 2.27 2.57

Profit from property management before tax, SEK 0.79 0.60 3.00 2.79

Net operating income, SEK 1.58 1.53 6.27 5.89

Outstanding number of shares, thousands 159,537 149,487 159,537 149,487

Carrying amount of properties, SEK 110.04 96.25 110.04 96.25

Shareholders’ equity, SEK 35.57 31.13 35.57 31.13

Long-term net asset value (EPRA NAV), SEK 41.83 32.89 41.83 32.89

Share price on the closing date, SEK 25.30 29.40 25.30 29.40

1) There is no dilutive effect as no potential shares arise.

Property related

Rental value full-year, SEK/sq.m. 1,163 1,087

Rental income full-year, SEK/sq.m. 1,088 1,016

Economic occupancy rate, % 94 94

Surplus margin, % 68 66

Carrying amount, SEK/sq.m. 12,467 10,887

Number of properties 433 432

Lettable area, sq.m. thousands 1,408 1,322

Financial

Return on equity, % 14.3 33.6

Return on total assets, % 8.7 14.8

Interest coverage ratio, multiple 2.1 2.1

Equity/assets ratio, % 35.2 30.9

Debt/equity ratio, multiple 1.6 2.1

Loan to value ratio, properties, % 60.6 64.6

Profit from property management before tax, SEKm 516 417